Brian Sandoval Governor



James Wright Director

Dennis Osborn Chief Nevada Highway Patrol

Nevada Highway Patrol <u>https://nhp.nv.gov</u> Like us on <u>Facebook</u> follow us on <u>Twitter</u>

January 24, 2015

Trooper Chelsea Stuenkel Nevada Highway Patrol – Northern Command Public Information Officer <u>cstuenkel@dps.state.nv.us</u> or (702) 432-5277

Media Release

Reckless Motorcycle Rider Dies after Collision

On Sunday, January 24, 2016 at approximately 11:28 a.m. Troopers from the Nevada Highway Patrol were dispatched to an accident on southbound Interstate 15 near mile marker 73 in Clark County.

The preliminary crash investigation revealed that a BMW motorcycle and a Freightliner tractor trailer were traveling southbound on IR15 south of mile marker 73 in the right travel lane. The motorcycle was behind the Freightliner. A Mazda tribute was traveling southbound on IR15 in the left travel lane beginning to pass the Freightliner. The rider of the motorcycle was traveling at a high rate of speed and attempted to pass between the Mazda and the Freightliner. The front of the motorcycle struck the left rear of the Freightliner trailer. The motorcycle rider was ejected and debris from the crash struck the front of the Mazda.

The 24 year old male rider of the BMW motorcycle succumbed to injuries sustained in the crash and was declared deceased on scene. The rider was later identified as Zachary Steven from Henderson, NV. The driver of the Freightliner and Mazda were not transported.

This marks Nevada Highway Patrol-Southern Command's 6th fatal crash for this year. You can contact Trooper C. Stuenkel at 702-469-3882 or Trooper J. Buratczuk 702-533-6808 for further information.



XXXX

Administrative Services • Capitol Police • Criminal Justice Assistance • Emergency Management • Homeland Security Emergency Response Commission • State Fire Marshal • Investigations • Highway Patrol • Office of Traffic Safety • Parole and Probation Records and Technology • Board of Parole Commissioners • Training • Office of Professional Responsibility